and (iii) a $3.6 million (27%) increase in income tax expense. Net income and income from continuing operations for the second quarter of 2013 were
reduced by $3.2 million, net of tax, due to real estate related charges. On a pre-tax basis, these charges totaled $5.2 million and are included in Other
Operating Expense, net.

Gross profit increased across all four of our business lines and was driven by (i) an $11.5 million (14%) increase in parts and service gross profit, (ii) an
$11.0 million (27%) increase in F&I gross profit and (iii) a $4.9 million (19%) increase in used vehicle gross profit. Our total gross profit margin remained
unchanged at 16.5%. In reviewing the contributions of our business lines to our overall gross profit, we experienced a 200 basis point increase in our finance
and insurance business and a 50 basis point increase in our used retail business, which were partially offset by a 70 basis point decrease in our parts and
service business.

The $183.0 million (16%) increase in total revenue was primarily a result of (i) a $95.0 million (15%) increase in new vehicle revenue and (ii) a $64.5
million (20%) increase in used vehicle revenue.

18

Table of Contents

New Vehicle—

 For the Three Months Ended June 30,
Increase

%
Change 2013  2012

 (Dollars in millions, except for per vehicle data)

Revenue:
New vehicle revenue—same store(1)

Luxury $ 257.2  $ 231.0  $ 26.2  11 %
Mid-line import 366.2  322.6  43.6  14 %
Mid-line domestic 108.4  94.4  14.0  15 %

Total new vehicle revenue—same store(1) 731.8  648.0  83.8  13 %
New vehicle revenue—acquisitions 11.2  —

New vehicle revenue, as reported $ 743.0  $ 648.0  $ 95.0  15 %
Gross profit:

New vehicle gross profit—same store(1)
Luxury $ 18.1  $ 18.1  $ —  — %
Mid-line import 19.1  17.7  1.4  8 %
Mid-line domestic 6.8  6.1  0.7  11 %

Total new vehicle gross profit—same store(1) 44.0  41.9  2.1  5 %
New vehicle gross profit—acquisitions 0.6  —

New vehicle gross profit, as reported $ 44.6  $ 41.9  $ 2.7  6 %

 For the Three Months Ended June 30,  Increase
(Decrease)

%
Change 2013  2012

New vehicle units:
New vehicle retail units—same store(1)

Luxury 5,178  4,681  497  11 %
Mid-line import 13,632  12,297  1,335  11 %
Mid-line domestic 2,964  2,531  433  17 %

Total new vehicle retail units—same store(1) 21,774  19,509  2,265  12 %
Fleet vehicles 347  694  (347)  (50)%

Total new vehicle units—same store(1) 22,121  20,203  1,918  9 %
New vehicle units—acquisitions 324  —

New vehicle units—actual 22,445  20,203  2,242  11 %

New Vehicle Metrics—

 For the Three Months Ended June 30,  Increase
(Decrease)

%
Change 2013  2012

Revenue per new vehicle sold—same store(1) $ 33,082  $ 32,074  $ 1,008  3 %
Gross profit per new vehicle sold—same store(1) $ 1,989  $ 2,074  $ (85)  (4)%
New vehicle gross margin—same store(1) 6.0%  6.5%  (0.5)%  (8)%
______________________________
(1) Same store amounts consist of information from dealerships for the identical months of each period presented in the comparison, commencing with

the first full month in which the dealership was owned by us.

The $95.0 million (15%) increase in new vehicle revenue was primarily a result of a 9% increase in same store new vehicle unit sales, combined with a
3% increase in same store revenue per new vehicle sold. Our total new vehicle revenue also benefited from $11.2 million derived from acquisitions. Same
store unit volumes for both our luxury and mid-line import brand segments increased by 11%, reflecting (i) a general increase in consumer demand, (ii) the

[…]

(1) Same store amounts consist of information from dealerships for the identical months of each period presented in the comparison, commencing with

the first full month in which the dealership was owned by us.

The $114.1 million (18%) increase in used vehicle revenue was the result of a $116.1 million (21%) increase in used vehicle retail revenue and a $2.0
million (2)% decrease in used vehicle wholesale revenue, which include $12.1 million and $1.1 million, respectively, derived from acquisitions. The 15%
increase in same store used vehicle retail unit sales reflects increased

27

Table of Contents

consumer demand, the availability of credit at terms favorable to the customer and the ongoing impact of our "Asbury 1-2-1" program.

The $8.2 million (15%) increase in used vehicle retail gross profit was driven primarily by higher unit volumes, partially offset by a 50 basis point
decrease in our same store used vehicle retail gross margin. The decrease in our same store used vehicle gross margin can be partially attributed to the
increased availability of competitively priced new models that, until mid-2012, were in short supply as a result of the 2011 natural disaster and related events
in Japan.

Parts and Service—

 For the Six Months Ended June 30,
Increase

%
Change 2013  2012

 (Dollars in millions)

Revenue:
Parts and service revenue—same store(1) $ 297.3  $ 282.1  $ 15.2  5%
Parts and service revenues—acquisitions 4.2  —

Parts and service revenue, as reported $ 301.5  $ 282.1  $ 19.4  7%

Gross profit:
Parts and service gross profit—same store(1)

Customer pay $ 106.1  $ 100.7  $ 5.4  5%
Reconditioning and preparation 40.6  33.2  7.4  22%
Warranty 23.0  19.5  3.5  18%
Wholesale parts 9.9  9.7  0.2  2%

Total parts and service gross profit—same store(1) 179.6  163.1  16.5  10%
Parts and service gross profit—acquisitions 2.4  —

Parts and service gross profit, as reported $ 182.0  $ 163.1  $ 18.9  12%
Parts and service gross margin—same store(1) 60.4%  57.8%  2.6%  4%

______________________________
(1) Same store amounts consist of information from dealerships for the identical months of each period presented in the comparison, commencing with

the first full month in which the dealership was owned by us.

The $19.4 million (7%) increase in parts and service revenue was primarily due to (i) an $8.8 million (5%) increase in same store customer pay revenue,
(ii) a $4.5 million (11%) increase in same store warranty revenue and (iii) $4.2 million derived from acquisitions. The 260 basis point increase in our same
store parts and service gross margin was primarily the result of increases in our higher margin parts and service businesses, including a 22% increase in gross